

No. 09-996

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES WALKER, WARDEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES W. MARTIN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CORY R. MAPLES AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
MICHAEL E. BERN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE ADEQUACY DOCTRINE IS DEEPLY GROUNDED IN THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND SERVES VITALLY IMPORTANT PURPOSES.....	7
A. The Adequacy Doctrine Is Entrenched In This Court's Precedents.....	7
B. Petitioners Fail To Account For The Statutory And Equitable Policies Underlying The Adequacy Doctrine	10
C. The Court Should Reject Petitioners' Request To Shift The Ordinary Burden Of Proof On An Affirmative Defense	14
II. THERE IS NO BASIS IN THIS CASE FOR THE COURT TO REWORK, MUCH LESS DISCARD, THE ADEQUACY DOCTRINE	17
A. This Case Should Be Resolved On The Basis Of Settled Adequacy Principles.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Case Is Hardly Representative Of The Typical Case In Which The Adequacy Issue Arises On Federal Habeas.....	23
C. The Court Should Reject CJLF’s Shrinking Suggestion To Scrap The Adequacy Doctrine In Favor Of A Cause-and-Prejudice Standard	25
III. MAPLES’S CASE UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR THE ADEQUACY DOCTRINE TO PROTECT AGAINST THE ARBITRARY DENIAL OF FEDERAL COURT REVIEW	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	8
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	12
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 2109 (2006)	13
<i>Chaffer v. Lockyer</i> , 546 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Chaffer v. Prosper</i> , No. S166400, 2009 Cal. LEXIS 2693 (Cal. Mar. 11, 2009)	20
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	11, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	15
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	4, 12
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	8, 14, 24, 26, 31
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	11
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	23
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	7
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	5, 19, 20
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	8, 23, 26
<i>Fountain v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 719 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in relevant part, Ex parte Fountain</i> , 842 So. 2d 726 (Ala. 2001)	30
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	15
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	5, 12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	12
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	8, 26
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	28
<i>Jones v. Sussex I State Prison</i> , 591 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 898 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 884 So. 2d 900 (Ala. 2003)	30
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	18, 21
<i>Martin v. Walker</i> , 357 F. App'x 793, 794 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	12
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	27, 28
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	28
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	9, 10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2, 6, 9, 23, 30
<i>Pike v. Guarino</i> , 492 F.3d 61 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1066 (2007)	15
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	26
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	4, 7
<i>Scott v. Schriro</i> , 567 F.3d 573 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1014 (2009).....	15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Sones v. Hargett</i> , 61 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	10, 14
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002)	30
<i>Townsend v. Knowles</i> , 562 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 21
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	15
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981)	25
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1807)	18
<i>Ward v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	26

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	11
Act of February 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(f) (1990).....2, 29

OTHER AUTHORITY

Henry J. Friendly, *Indiscretion About
Discretion*, 31 Emory L.J. 747 (1982).....22

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal
Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure*
(5th ed. 2005).....15
